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    First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1
George V - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florins, 1927 Canberra 
(2), 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit; threepence, 1917M (G); 
mint set, 1966 (Downies). Good - uncirculated. (7)

$80

2
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1910 (2) (VF), 1912, 
1942D (2), 1944S (2), 1961; sixpences, 1943D, 1959; florins, 
1951 Jubilee (2), 1957. In 2 x 2 holders, very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (14)

$50

3
Legends of the Anzacs, 2017, complete coin collection of 
fourteen, on cards as issued by the Royal Australian Mint; 
together with Elizabeth II, 1955-1964, set of halfpenny, 
threepence, sixpence, shilling and florin in perspex as a 
presentation paper weight for the Bank of Adelaide; a 
chrome case, plain design, lined with purple suede for a 
half sovereign and sovereign (length 62mm). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (16)

$100

4
George V, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies (mostly), 
varieties, noted, penny 1920 dot above scroll in clip seal 
bags with variety types described by Collector. Nearly fine 
- good very fine. (17)

$120

 

 
part

5*
Edward VII - George V, florins, 1910, 1914H, 1915H, 
1917M; shilling 1911; sixpences 1910, 1921; threepences 
1910 (3), 1915, 1918M (2), 1920M, 1921, 1926, 1927, 
1935. Fine - uncirculated. (18)

$500

Private purchase from Anthony Halse (UK).

 

6
George VI - Elizbeth II, pennies 1944, 1947 (6), 1948, 1948Y, 
1949, 1955, 1959 (2); halfpennies1942Y, 1943, 1948 (2), 
1950Y, as purchased in various sales. Nearly uncirculated 
- full mint red choice uncirculated. (18)

$400

7
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies 1914, 1915, 1915H, 1920 
plain, 1920 dot below both Indian die, 1922, 1931 (both), 
1962; halfpennies 1917I (2), 1926, 1938, 1961; florins 
1942, 1957 (2), all in 2x2 holders, plus Great Britain 1806 
(3) halfpenny, 1907; medals Dubbo centenary 1949. Very 
good - extremely fine. (20)

$50

8
George V - Elizabeth II, threepence, 1921, 1926; florin, 1927 
Canberra (4) one enamelled with a broken brooch mount; 
crowns 1937 (2), 1938; together with last issue Australian 
currency with first issue decimal currency, February 1966, 
in a Hendo souvenir album. Good - extremely fine. (21 
coins)

$150

9
Elizabeth II, assorted issues including mint sets, 1985 (yellow 
plastic), 1986, 1987, 1988 (2), 1989, 1991, 1993, 1994, 
1995; mint ten dollars, 1985, 1986, 1988; mint five dollars, 
1990 Anzac; holey dollar and dump set, 1988; together 
with banknotes, ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (dated) 
AA/21 (Mc$10GF1) in folder; two dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.89); one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78); 
Australia's Bicentenary, PNC 1988, by Stokes Mint; 
Bicentennial memento for students, in folder; also Great 
Britain, Elizabeth II, Jubilee crown, 1977. In packs of issue 
except for the one and two dollar notes. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (21)

$300

10
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1918I, 1927 Indian die, 
1944Y., 1950, 1951PL, 1952 (2), 1955, 1957 (2), 1958Y., 
1959Y. (2), 1963, 1964 (3); halfpennies, 1951PL (3), 1953, 
1959 (3), 1960, 1964; all in 2x2 holders. Nearly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (26)

$100

11
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1927 Canberra (8), 1951 
Jubilee (7), 1954 Royal Visit (7); carded mint fifty cents, 2022 
QE II commemorative (7). Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$200

12
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins 1944S (2); 1945 (2), 1946 
(3), 1957; shillings 1944S (2); sixpences 1944S (2), 1945 (2); 
1957 (5); threepences 1942, 1944S (2); proof 1955 sixpence 
and threepence, 1959 silver proof set, all as purchased from 
various sellers, plus retro pattern 5 kookaburra 1920. The 
1942 threepence very fine, others uncirculated - FDC. (29)

$750

13
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine shillings 
(15); mixed dates .925 fine florins (6), .500 fine (19); 
commemorative fifty cents, 1970 (27). In album pages, nearly 
fine - uncirculated. (67)

$120
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14
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, florin and crown 
date set, includes commemorative florins, 1927 Canberra 
(5), 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Federation, 1954 
Royal Visit. In a Hawthorn press-in album, some coins 
cleaned, poor - uncirculated. (68)

$1,200

15
George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1939 (10), 1943 (3), 
1951; pennies, 1920, 1922, 1924, 1927 (2), 1928, 1931 (2), 
1933 (3, includes an overdate), 1934 (3), 1938 (6), 1941, 
1942 (2), 1943 (7), 1946 (scarce), 1949 (3), 1950 (13), 1951 
(4), 1959. In 2 x 2 holders with Collector's notes regarding 
varieties, mostly very fine - nearly uncirculated. (73)

$100

16
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963 collection of sixpences 
(48) and threepences (51). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (99)

$150

17
George V - Elizabeth II, a mixture of denominations, pre 
decimal and decimals, includes some other nations and 
medals/medalets, noted, shilling, 1921 star (nF); florins, 
1927 Canberra, 1933 (G); mock Mexican gold peso, 1865, 
(purity ?, weight Under 1g). In clip seal plastic bags with 
Collector's notes regarding dates and varieties. Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 100)

$80

18
George VI - Elizabeth II, assorted coins, mostly decimals, 
noted, mint five dollars, 1994 (2), 2011, Queen's Visit; proof 
five dollars, 2002; lot includes some world coins, medals and 
tokens, mostly in packaging by various issuers. In a carton, 
very fine - FDC. (approx 100)

$80

19
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepence and 
sixpence date set, missing 1922/1 overdate threepence. In a 
Dansco press-in album, fair - uncirculated. (108)

$800

20
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, threepences (56) 
and sixpences (53), date set in press-in album. Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (109)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

21
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1963, threepence and 
sixpence date set, with some duplication, missing 1922/1 
overdate threepence. In Hawthorn Press album, good - 
uncirculated. (114)

$350

22
George V - Elizabeth II, silver issues, crown, 1937; florins, 
1927 Canberra (2), 1943, 1954; shillings and sixpences 
(approx 100), threepences (6); silver fifty cents 1966 (9). 
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 120)

$350

23
Elizabeth II, assorted issues, including proof sets, 1984 (with 
foam outer), 1985 (2), 1986, 1987, 1995; proof ten dollars, 
1985, 1986, 1987 State series; 1988 (2) Bicentennial; 1990 
cockatoo; proof five dollars, 1988 (2) New Parliament 
House; proof silver one dollar/one ounce, 1996 Decimal 
Currency; proof one dollar, 1984; mint sets, 1984 (2) (yellow 
plastic); 1985 (yellow plastic); mint ten dollars, 1987 (2); 
together with silver fifty cents, 1966 (4) and a small group 
of pre-decimal coins, halfpenny and penny (83), threepence 
to florin (25); Matthew Flinders, medallic cover, 1974. Most 
in cases or packs or issue, the 1985 proof set missing outer 
cardboard box, good - FDC. (137)

$280

24
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, penny (78) and 
halfpenny (61) sets in press in album, missing 1930 penny 
and 1923 halfpenny. Very good - extremely fine. (139)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

 
part

25*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1964, type collection with 
crowns 1937, 1938, florins including 1934-35; also NZ type 
collection, pre-decimal only (74), all in 2x2 holders in one 
binder album. Very good - uncirculated. (154)

$700

26
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1991, pennies (incomplete 
but includes 1920 double dot, 1928 broken 8 (2), 1946, 
several minor varieties)(102); halfpennies (5), threepences 
(9), sixpences (3), shillings (6), florins (9), crown 1937, fifty 
cents, 1966 (3), 1970 (4), 1977 (4), 1980 double bar, 1981 
(4), 1982 (4), 1984, 1988 (4), 1991 (4), in 2x2 holders 
with collector's descriptions all in binder album. Very good 
- uncirculated. (164)

$250

27
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910-1964, balance of collection 
florins to threepences, missing 1915, 1915H, 1921 star, 
1933 shillings, 1910, 1932, 1934-35 florins, in album in 
2x2 holders. Fair - uncirculated. (197)

$800

28
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence - florin, 1951-1959, 
assorted dates (28); decimal coins, one cent - fifty cents, 
1966-1979, made into sets (14), additional fifty cents (8); 
incomplete date set of five and ten cents, 1966-1996 (55) in 
a Dansco press-in album; together with a group of world 
base metal coins. The decimal copper coins are toned, good 
- nearly extremely fine. (200)

$100



�

 
part

29*
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, incomplete collection, 
missing key dates, includes broken N 1925 penny and 
1942 threepence (good very fine), each in 2x2 holders with 
collector's descriptions and prices, in binder album. Fair 
- extremely fine. (261)

$500

30
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, two date sets, 1911 
- 1964, both missing 1923, (128); pennies, two date sets, 
1911 - 1964, both missing 1925, 1930, 1946, (148). Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (276)

$80

31
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, old binder album with sixpence 
and threepence collection, pennies and halfpennies missing 
key dates; also NZ mint sets 1967 (2), 1968 (4), dollars 
1967 (6), Churchill crown 1965 (6), mixed NZ and Fiji; 
also a few decimal sets, world sets; clip seal bag of George 
V threepences. Fair - FDC. (approx 300)

$600

 

 

 

 
part

32*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1964, complete except 
for 1930 penny, includes penny and halfpenny blanks, plus 
Melbourne mint proof set 1955, Melbourne and Perth mint 
proof set 1957, Melbourne and Perth mint proof set 1961, 
all coins in 2x2 holders with collector's grades and prices, 
above average collection. Very good - nearly FDC. (358)

$3,000

 

 

 
part

33*
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1984, nearly complete 
pre-decimal collection of florins to halfpennies, minus 1923 
halfpennny, 1911, 1913, 1915, 1933, and 1946 shilling, 
1910, 1912-15H, 1919M, 1922, 1923, 1932, 1933, 1934-35 
Centenary florins, all in M.R. Roberts plastic album, none 
better than average shillings and florins, includes extras, 
e.g. 1933/2 overdate penny and 1943I off centre penny. Fair 
- uncirculated. (421)

$700

34
George V - Elizabeth II, assorted pennies and clip seal bags, 
a few halfpennies and some British pennies, Queen Victoria 
- George VI, all in one clip seal plastic bag. (5.5kg). Fair 
- nearly uncirculated. (approx 450)

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Colleciton

35
George V - George VI, mixed dates halfpennies, 1933 - 1951 
(193); mixed dates pennies, 1928 - 1936 (452), in an album. 
Fine - extremely fine. (645)

$100

36
George V - Elizabeth II, a mixture of halfpennies and pennies 
purported to have minor errors (approx 25); proof set, 1989; 
Sydney 2000 subsciber's medallion; two dollars, Johnston 
Fraser (1985) (R.89) LPB 757417/8 a consecutive pair. Good 
- FDC. (lot)

$70

37
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies (approx 
93); mixed dates pennies (approx 100); mixed dates .925 
fine threepences (18); threepences, 1964 (approx 74); fifty 
cents, 1977 (21); mint set, 1982, on card with 24c stamp 
from Coins of All Nations series; base metal medalets (14 [in 
2 sets]); USA, Franklin half dollar, 1948, in Franklin Mint 
folder with information. Good - uncirculated. (lot)

$60

38
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .925 fine threepences 
- florins (approx 95g); mixed dates .500 fine threepences 
- florins (approx 360g). Good - extremely fine. (lot)

$300
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39
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates, .925 fine threepences 
- florins (approx 100g); mixed dates .500 fine threepences 
- shillings (approx 155g). Poor - very fine. (lot)

$120

40
George V - Elizabeth II, an incomplete type set, includes 
shillings, 1916M, .500 fine shillings(4); florins, 1927 
Canberra, 1942, 1951, 1951 Jubilee, 1953, 1954 Royal Visit; 
silver fifty cents, 1966, mixed date one cent - fifty cents (10). 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$70

41
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies (14); mixed 
dates pennies (33); mixed dates threepences (10); mixed 
dates sixpences (8); mixed dates shillings (4); florin, 1927 
Canberra; mixed dates .500 fine florin (6); several pages of 
mixed world coins, mostly base metal. In an album, good 
- nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$150

42
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies (approx 34); 
mixed dates pennies (approx 71); mixed dates threepences 
(approx 25); mixed dates sixpences (approx 21); mixed dates 
shillings (approx 14); mixed dates .925 fine florins (15); 
mixed dates .500 fine florins (9); mixed decimals, one cents 
- fifty cents, threee album pages, excludes silver fity cents, 
1966. In an album, earlier dates well worn, good - nearly 
uncirculated. (lot)

$250

43
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates pennies (approx 65); 
mixed dates one and two cents (approx 30); five dollars, 
1988 (8); School Students Bicentennial medal, 1988 (3); 
banknotes, ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16) 
(nF); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (2). Good 
- uncirculated. (lot)

$60

44
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies 
(approx 3.00 g); an accumulation of world base metal coins 
and some medals, a good proportion being Australian 
(approx 100). Good - extremely fine. (lot)

$70

45
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies 
(approx 550 g); florins, 1927 Canberra (7), 1933; Perth Mint, 
proof one ounce silver kookaburra and koala, 2010. Good 
- uncirculated. (lot)

$160

46
George VI, crown, 1937; mixed dates .500 fine threepences 
- florins (approx 500g). Good - very fine. (lot)

$300

 

47
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1963, halfpennies (39) in two 
Whitman albums, together with loose halfpennies (.501kg); 
pennies (113) missing 1925, 1930, 1946, in a Dansco press-in 
album and a handmade album, together with loose pennies 
(1.530kg), with some duplication and varieties; threepences 
to florins, assorted dates (pre .090kg, post .565kg); together 
with a group of 20th century world coins (43) mostly New 
Zealand and USA. Poor - good very fine. 

$400

48
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, mixed dates threepences - shillings, 
mostly .925 fine. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (approx 145 
g)

$100

49
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine sixpences 
- florins. Fine - very fine. (approx 240 g)

$100

50
George V - George VI, mixed dates .925 fine. Good - very 
fine. (approx 395 g)

$380

51
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates mostly .500 fine 
sixpences - shillings. Good - very fine. (approx 695 g)

$550

52
George V - George VI, mixed dates .925 fine, shillings - 
florins. Good - very fine. (approx 760 g)

$750

53
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine sixpences 
- florins. Very good - very fine. (approx 830 g)

$450

54
George VI, mixed dates 1940's halfpennies and pennies, in 
clip seal plastic bags with Collector's notes regarding dates 
and varieties. Mostly fine - very fine. (approx 1.50 kg)

$70

55
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates 1950's halfpennies 
and pennies, in clip seal plastic bags with Collector's notes 
regarding dates and varieties. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 
1.80 kg)

$80

56
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies, 
in clip seal plastic bags with Collector's notes regarding dates 
and varieties. Good - extremely fine. (approx 3.0 kg)

$150
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57
George V - Elizabeth II, 1919-1964, halfpennies, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates, together with pre-decimal silver, 
threepences, 1963 (46), shilling 1914, florin 1936. Good 
- uncirculated. (4.2kg)

$200

 
58
George V - Elizabeth II, 1919-1964, halfpennies, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates. Good - uncirculated. (4.2kg)

$100

59
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964, pennies, mixed quantities 
of assorted dates. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)

$100

60
George V - Elizabeth II, 1917-1964, pennies, mixed quantities 
of assorted dates. Good - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)

$100

61
George V - Elizabeth II, 1914-1964, halfpennies, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates. Good - uncirculated. (5kg)

$100

62
George V - Elizabeth II, 1914-1964, halfpennies, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates. Good - uncirculated. (5kg)

$100

63
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates, halfpennies, pennies 
and decimals, one cent - fifty cents, haphazardly arranged 
in a storage container. Good - uncirculated. (approx 11.90 
kg including packaging)

$150

64
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies, 
haphazardly arranged in a storage container. Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 16.40 kg)

$180

65
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies, 
haphazardly arranged in a storage container. Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 18.80 kg)

$200 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MIS-STRIKES

 

66*
George V, halfpenny 1917I struck with quarter anna obverse. 
Shallow strike, extremely fine and unique. 

$200

Ex Pridmore Collection with his ticket stating 'Fabrication?'

67
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies - sixpence, assorted dates, 
mis-strikes, errors, and varieties, including true no dot 
1920 penny, English die obverse; 1924 threepence, die 
crack through date; 1926 halfpenny 'halfmoon' die crack 
(A.17A), 1935 sixpence dot above emu (D.24A). In 4 album 
pages with collector's illustrations and notes, good - very 
fine. (37)

$200

68
George V - Elizabeth II, mostly minor varieties described in 
packets, florins 1946 (big 6) (2); 1952 double entered date; 
shillings, 1916M (upset) (3); 1943S; threepences 1934, 1948; 
pennies 1915, 1916, 1920 (3), 1924 (2), 1935, 1942 (no I), 
1943I (4), 1943Y (wide dot), 1944Y (double dot), 1952 (3), 
1953 (long 5, diff 3) (3), 1956Y, 1957 (2); halfpenny 1948, 
described in holders. Very good - extremely fine. (34)

$300

Mostly from M.R. Roberts with their tickets.

69
George V - Elizabeth II, die crack (19) and lamination flaws 
(2), florin 1923; threepences 1917 (3, three legged emu), 
1924 (3), 1947 (6), 1948, 1952; pennies 1920, 1932, 1940 
K.G., 1941, 1943I (cud), 1951 (cud). Very good - good 
extremely fine. (21)

$300

Mostly from M.R. Roberts with their tickets.

70*
George V, penny, 1928 London die, broken 8, broken 0 in 
Georgius, broken 0 in OMN, with flaws in the die above M 
and behind king's head. Good fine. 

$40
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71
George V - Elizabeth II, dot (die numbers or flaw) varieties, 
crowns 1937 (2 different); threepences 1943 (2); pennies 
1919, 1934, 1938, 1939 (bar after A), 1945 KG dot; 
halfpennies 1929, 1931, 1942I, 1943I, 1953 (2), 1954. Very 
good - extremely fine. (17)

$250

Mostly from M.R. Roberts with their tickets.

72
George VI - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1944Y. (2, with striking 
flaws), 1945Y. struck on a thin planchet, 1950Y. (2, one 
slightly off centre and one weakly struck on obverse and 
reverse near date), 1962Y. slightly weak strike on obverse 
at TH II. The third with dark spot on reverse, otherwise fine 
- very fine. (6)

$60

 
part

73*
George VI, penny, 1945Y., struck 10 percent off centre; 
Perth mint penny and halfpenny rimmed blanks each in gilt 
lettered lucite holder; forgeries in lead of George V florins 
to threepence, off centre strikes of threepence 1943, 1944S, 
pennies 1941Y., 1943Y., 1944Y. each tied to descriptive card 
by C.W. Reed (Adelaide) in 1940's, also reverse brockage 
1942 florin in aluminium. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$500

First three from W.D. Koonce Collection, the Reed items from W.G. Wright 
Collection.

74*
George VI, halfpenny, 1947Y., double struck obverse that 
slipped resulting in 'high knife edge'. Nearly full mint red 
uncirculated and rare. 

$500

Ex W.D. Koonce Collection, in gilt lettered inscribed case.

75*
George VI, halfpenny, 1947Y., collar slippage resulting in 
squeezed extra rim on multiple struck obverse, with extra 
circle of denticles. Toned extremely fine and unusual. 

$200

Ex Geoffrey Robinson and W.J. Noble Collection (Sale 37 lot 391).

76*
George VI, halfpenny, 1948Y., a cupped multiple struck coin 
with recessed obverse still retaining a splintered piece of steel 
die when the press jammed. In mint state and unique relic 
of the coining process. 

$1,000

Ex Geoffrey Robinson and W.J. Noble Collection (Spink Noble Sale 37, 
lot 392).

77*
Elizabeth II, shilling, 1961, struck off centre by five percent 
and out of collar, plain edge. Original subdued mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$150

78
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1974, split planchet, obverse 
only. Very fine. 

$50

79*
Elizabeth II, ten cents, (Lot 1976), struck on a five cents blank 
(2.83 g) part plain edge. Toned extremely fine and rare. 

$800
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80
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1980, irregual (eliptical) shaped 
planchet; 1980 split planchet (obverse and reverse; shaved 
florin (1946); countermarked pennies 1952A. (Ex W.D. 
Koonce) and 1955Y. Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$100

81*
Great Britain, George I, dump issue halfpenny, 1718 (8.60g), 
reverse double struck date (S.3659). Corroded (or cast?), 
fair. 

$50

 

 
part

82*
Great Britain, George I, farthing 1719, 40 percent off 
centre; George III farthings 1772, 1775 double strike; Queen 
Victoria half farthing 1844, off centre by 15 percent. Very 
good - extremely fine. (4)

$200

83*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, silver halfcrown, 1881, full 
obverse brockage (S.3889), obverse peripheral die breaks at 
11, 5, 7. Toned, nearly uncirculated and rare as such. 

$400

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 1571).

84
Great Britain, Elizabeth II, penny 1966, 1967 brockages (5); 
halfpennies 1966-67, brockages (8), off centre strikes (8), two 
new pence (Spink Noble Sale 37, lot 455), fabricated Queen 
Victoria halfpenny (bun head, 1898), 1980 soft strike crown, 
with a Spink lot card. Fine - uncirculated. (25)

$500

Ex Spink Uk Sale (lots 557, 567, 577, 578, 580).

85*
Great Britain, Royal Mint test strike or die trial on a 
scalloped edge cupro-nickel blank (19.4mm; 3.3g) as used 
on Cyprus half piastres 1934 and 1938. Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$100

Ex Timeline Auctions, 4 December 2015, lot 2697.

86
Queen Victoria, penny 1841, crude colonial counterfeit; 
W.J.Taylor halfpenny undated (A.573) cancel with large X 
cut on reverse, medalet Tasmania 1891-2 struck over Jubilee 
head sixpence; rimmed penny blank said to be ZAR 1898-
1900; Netherlands Indies 1/4 stiver 1826 mis-struck, others 
from old display. Fine - very fine. (10)

$100

87
USA, mint dollar, 2009, Sacagawea missing edge lettering, 
plus a mint two coin set 2009 P & D mints. Uncirculated. 
(3)

$100

The mis-strike in a PCGS holder signed by 38th Director of US mint.

88
World, an interesting collection of various mis-strikes, 
overdate and etc varieties of Iran (7), Yemen (4), India rupee 
1905 Chinese chopmark, off centre central hole in Fiji penny 
1943S, India (Pakistan) pice, India (19) Nepal brockage paisa 
(1944-9); Netherlands East Indies (10), Ceylon (11), Malaya 
(3), Egypt 5 mils 1917 hole not punched, Afghanistan (5), 
Muscat & Oman (1), Iran (2), Iran etc (15) countermarks 
(4- Angola, France, Hezaj (KM.5), 1827 halfpenny), Costa 
Rica (4), described on four album pages. Fair - extremely 
fine. (95)

$750

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection
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MINT ROLLS
 
    

 
 
89
Elizabeth II, penny, 1964, Reserve Bank wrapper, opened; 
fifty cents, 1982, RAM wrapper. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

90
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1977 Jubilee. In Reserve Bank 
wrapper, uncirculated. 

$70

91
Elizabeth II, one cent, 1979 (Bank wrapped); ten cents, 
1979 (RAM wrapped); fifty cents, 1991, Ram's head (Bank 
wrapped); one dollar, 1985, Peace (RAM wrapped, 2008, 
Scouts (RAM wrapped); two dollars, reverse displayed both 
ends (RAM wrapped). Uncirculated. (6)

$100

92
Elizabeth II,  one cents, 1980; five cents, 1982, 2016, 2017 
(2); fifty cents, 1982 (2). All RAM wrapped, uncirculated. 
(7)

$60

93
Elizabeth II, mint rolls, one cent 1980, 1981, 198?; two cents, 
1980, 1981; five cents, 1980, 1981; ten cents, 1980, 1981; 
twenty cents, 1979, 1980, 1981; fifty cents, 1980, 1981 (2), 
1982; one dollar, 1984, 1988. All in Royal Australia Mint 
wrappers, extremely fine - uncirculated. (18 rolls)

$300

94
Elizabeth II, one cents (all most likey 1981). In RAM 
wrappings, uncirculated. (23)

$100

95
Elizabeth II, one cents, 1981; five cents, 1982; fifty 
cents, 1982 (2); one dollars, 1984. In RAM wrappings, 
uncirculated. (5)

$80

96
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2018 Armistice. RAM wrapper, 
uncirculated. 

$200

97
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2018, Anzac Centenary. In RAM 
wrappers, uncirculated. (2)

$80

 

DECIMAL COINS 
 
 
98
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1966. Some marks to edge of mint 
pack, otherwise uncirculated. 

$50

99
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1966 (BP Wallet); mint sets, 1988, 
1993, 2001, 2008; mint five dollars, 1990 (3), 2006; mint 
silver ten dollars, 1982, 1993; proof five dollars, 1992 
(case deteriorated); school students medallion, 1988 (3). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$100

100
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1966 (unofficial packaging); mint rolls, 
one cents, 1976, 1979 (2) (all RAM wrapped); mint roll two 
cents, 1976 (security Co. wrapper); five cents, mint rolls, 
1979, 1980, 1983 (all RAM wrapped); ten cents, 1979 (RAM 
wrapped); proof silver fifty cents, 1988; proof five dollars, 
1994, 1998; silver ingot 5g. Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$80

101
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1970 (Sherwood), 1985, 1987, 
1988, 1994 (Baby), 1997, 2001; mint dollar, 1984; five 
dollars, 1988; mint silver ten dollars, 1982, 1985, 1986 (2). 
Uncirculated. (13)

$200

102
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 
1983. In wallets of issue, the two cent in the first set toned, 
the copper in the 1978 set toned, uncirculated. (7)

$100

103
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1977 (5), 1982 (11). Uncirculated. 
(14)

$100

104
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1979 (Sherwood), 1982, 2005, 2006, 
2007, 2008, 2009; two coin mint sets, 2008, 2009; mint five 
dollars, 1988, 1990, 1992, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2008. 
Uncirculated. (17)

$100

105
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1980 (2), 1983, 1985, 1987, 2015; 
Baby mint sets, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010; mixed dates 
one dollars five coin set; mint one dollars four coin set, 
2010; mixed dates and themes carded mint dollars (13). 
Uncirculated. (25)

$120

106
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, koala. In 
wallet of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

107
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. 
Uncirculated. 

$1,050



�

108
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

109
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, koala. 
In wallet of issue, FDC. 

$950

110
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, koala. In 
walletof issue, uncirculated. 

$950

111
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars 1980. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$5,000

112
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$10,000

113
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2), 1981 
(2). In wallets of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$3,800

Ex F.F. Wheener Collection.

114
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal 
Wedding. In wallet of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

115
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981, Royal 
Wedding. In wallet of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

116
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981, Royal 
Wedding. In wallet of issue, FDC. 

$950

117
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$5,000

118
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981. In wallet 
of issue in RAM 25 coin box, uncirculated. (10)

$10,000

119
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1982. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$4,000

120
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1983. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$3,000

121
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1984 koala. On 
card of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

122
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1984. In packs 
of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$3,000

123
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1987, Arthur 
Phillip. In pack of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

124
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1989, frilled 
neck lizard. In pack of issue, uncirculated. 

$950

125
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1990, 
platypus. In pack of issue, the front outer cover with marks, 
uncirculated. 

$950

126
Elizabeth II, 999.9 fine gold quarter ounce twenty five 
dollars, 2017. In holder of issue, uncirculated. 

$900

127
Elizabeth II, proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985, 1986, 1987 
State series, 1988 Bicentennial, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 
1993 States; proof five dollars, 1988; proof two dollars, 
1988; proof one dollar, 1984; one dollar/one ounce, 2000, 
Proclamation; mint coins, ten dollars, 1982, 1988, 1990; 
five dollars, 1994 (2) carded; one dollar, 2011, Ram's Head 
four coin set; 2019, Year of the Pig three coin set; 1997C 
Kingsford Smith; Perth Mint, proof five dollar/one ounce 
kookaburra, 1990; mint five dollar/one ounce kookaburra, 
1990, 1991; holey dollar and dump set, 1988; also medallions 
by the Royal Australian Mint, decimal coinage, undated 
c1966, in bronze (54mm) (C.R/7); Official Bicentennial 
medallion in gilt bronze (50mm) (C.unlisted); Isle of Man, 
crown, 2002, Harry Potter. All in cases or packs of issue, 
some of the outer boxes of the ten dollars slightly damaged, 
uncirculated - FDC. (29)

$500

128
Elizabeth II, proof set, 1991; proof ten dollars, 1982; proof 
one dollar, 1984; mint ten dollars, 1982 (2) Commonwealth 
Games; 1986 (2), 1987 (2) State series; 1988 (2) Bicentennial; 
mint five dollars, 1988 Opening of new Parliament House; 
together with medallions, Royal Australian Mint, decimal 
currency, 1966 (3), in silver (39mm) and bronze (2) (39mm 
and 54mm) (C.1966/16 (2), R/7); Bicentennial memento 
for students (3); also Western Samoa, specimen set, 1974. 
In cases, wallets and folders of issue, uncirculated - FDC. 
(19)

$200
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129
Elizabeth II, silver issues, proof five dollars, 2002 (2), 
Commonwealth Games; Year of the Outback; 2004 (3), 
Steam Railways in Australia; Sydney Olympics (2); proof one 
dollar, 2000, HMAS Sydney; 2001 Army; silver kangaroo, 
2001, 2003; 2003 Holey Dollar and Dump; proof fifty 
cent, 2004 Student Coin Design; mint one dollar kangaroo, 
1993 (2); Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump set, 1988; one 
dollar/one ounce kookaburra, 2004 (2); fifty cent/half ounce 
kookaburra, 2002 (2); together with mint aluminium bronze 
one dollar, 1984 (3)(one in yellow plastic); mint rolls, ten 
cents, 1982; fifty cents, 1982. In cases and packs of issue, 
extremely fine - FDC. (23)

$500

130
Elizabeth II, five dollars, 1988 (2), 1990 (3) 1994 (3), 1996, 
1997 (PNC), 2004 (3); one dollar, PNC, 2000, Anzacs; 
Sydney 2000 badge and medallions (6). Uncirculated. (20)

$80

131
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2000, Sydney games, 
with official album, an incomplete set with duplication. 
Uncirculated. (17)

$80

132
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2001 (5, missing all packaging 
except perspex holders); proof one ounce silver dollar, 2009, 
Adelaide Assay Office; proof five dollars, 1996; proof set, 
1993; Perth Mint proof one ounce silver dollar, 2002, Queen 
Mother. Uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$120

133
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, three coin set, 2002; mint silver 
ten dollars, 1982; proof silver dollar, 1992; proof silver ten 
dollars, 1982 (2); standard birds, 1989, 1992, 1994; USA, 
proof set, 1983; Yugoslavia, proof silver three coin set, 1982, 
Sarajevo Winter Games. Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$300

134
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2011, Remembrance Day 
commemorative, with red poppy. Uncirculated. 

$120

135
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2012, Red Poppy, one 
on an RSL card the other on official RAM card. Uncirculated. 
(2)

$500

136
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2012 C, red poppy, 
Remembrance Day commemorative. Uncirculated. 

$400

137
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2013 C, Coronation 
60th Anniversary commemoratives. Uncirculated. (2)

$600

138
Elizabeth II, mint one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1993 
(2), 1994 (2), 1995, 1996, 1998. Uncirculated. (7)

$300

139
Elizabeth II, one dollars, type set, 1984 - 1999 (14 coins); 
carded mint dollars, 2001 (3), Army; proof sets, 2001, 2003; 
proof silver ten dollars, 1987 (missing outer); masterpieces 
in silver sets, 1999, 2002; Sydney 2000 Paralympics 
three medallion set; Rugby World Cup, 2003, key ring. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$200

140
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, 1999 (15), Anzacs; 2000 
(5), HMAS Sydney II; mint sets, 1986 (2); proof sets, 1982 
(2), 1983 (2); proof five dollars, 1988 (3), 1992 (missing 
outer), 1994, 2000. Uncirculated - FDC. (32)

$150

141
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded mint dollars. 
Uncirculated. (49)

$80

142
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollar, 2000, Australia's First 
Victoria Cross commemorative. Uncirculated. 

$70

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

143
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, 2000, Australia's First 
Victoria Cross commemorative. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

144
Elizabeth II, carded mint one dollars, 2000, Australia's First 
Victoria Cross commemorative. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

145
Elizabeth II, carded mint one dollar, 2000, Australia's First 
Victoria Cross commemorative; carded mint twenty five 
cents, 2016 (2), both VC themed. Uncirculated. (3)

$60

146
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollar, 2005, AFL 150 years; 
mint two coin and six coin sets, 2009, International Year 
of Astronomy; fifty cents, PNC, 2008, Scouts; one dollars 
PNC's, 2007, Bounding Kangaroos; 2008 (2), Remembrance; 
2008, Beijing Games; 2008, 150years of AFL; 2008, World 
Youth Day 2009, Australia Post 200 years; proof one ounce 
silver dollar, 2009, Adelaide Assay Office Gold Ingot; also, 
Ashes series 2006-07 Cricket Ball Collection in official album, 
by The Sunday Telegraph. Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$80

147
Elizabeth II, Legends of The Anzacs, 2017 set folders, missing 
all except the carded Victoria Cross. Uncirculated. (13)

$50

148
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, twenty six coin set, 2019, The 
Great Aussie Coin Hunt (2,one set in album, the other in 
tube); mint one (4) and two (3) dollars seven coin set, 2018, 
Gold Coast Commonwealth Games. Uncirculated. (lot)

$120
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149
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars twenty six coin sets, 2021, 2022 
The Great Aussie Coin Hunt; mint one dollars, ten coin set, 
2023, Aussie Big Things. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

150
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded mint dollars 
(24); mixed dates and themes carded mint fifty cents (15); 
mixed dates and themes carded mint twenty cents (5). 
Uncirculated. (44)

$50

151
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, 2008; carded mint 
cupro nickel kangaroo dollars, 2005, 2007; mint dollar, 
2011, Duntroon Centenary one dollar PNC's, 2009, 2010; 
five dollars, PNC, 2006; mint five dollars, 2001, 2008; mint 
two coin set, 2010; mint one cent, one (2) and two (4) seven 
coin set, 2019, Mr Squiggle; gold plated proof five dollars, 
2018 (unofficial ?), Year of The Dog; Palau, proof silver five 
dollars, 2010, Merry Christmas. Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$80

152*
Elizabeth II, PNC fifty cents, 1969, with Yarralumla 
Registration stamp issued by Nuphil Associates Ltd. 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$1,000

153
Elizabeth II, PNC mint set, 1972, each coin issued in First 
Day Cover by Hutt Commemoratives, set no.148 of 200. In 
original packaging, uncirculated. 

$300

 
 

154
Elizabeth II, PNC's, mixed dates denominations and themes, 
includes, 2001, Army; 2003, Coronation; 2006, The Queen's 
Birthday; 2005, World Heritage; 2008, Beijing Olympics (2). 
Uncirculated. (approx 43)

$120

155
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint and Australia Post, mint one ounce 
silver kookaburras, 2009 coin and pane of four 20c stamps, 
50th Anniversary of the National Stamp Exhibition and 
National Stamp Week commeorative, in official folders 
(2); PNC's, mixed dates, denominations and themes (20). 
Uncirculated. (22)

$150

156
Elizabeth II, PNC's, mixed dates, denominations and themes, 
includes, 2013, Coronation; 2008, Beijing Olympics (2). 
Uncirculated. (approx 36)

$100

157
Elizabeth II, PNC's, mixed dates, denominations and themes. 
Uncirculated. (approx 40)

$120

158
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. In 2 x 2 holders, some 
nice examples amongst, good extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(17)

$250

159
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (19)

$250

160
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - extremely fine. 
(25)

$300

161
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (29)

$320

162
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (36)

$450

163
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - good extremely 
fine. (43)

$450

164
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966 (3); mixed dates 
commemorative twenty and fifty cents (approx 60); 
base metal medals and medalets (approx 10); USA, one 
ounce silver eagle dollar, 2003, Space Shuttle Colombia 
commemorative. Very fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$120
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165
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded mint fifty cents 
(8); mixed dates commemorative fifty cents in perspex holders 
(5, includes a silver 1966); mixed dates and themes carded 
dollars (17); mixed dates one dollars in perspex holders (7); 
carded mint five dollars, 1996. Uncirculated. (38)

$100

166
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1981 (10); mixed dates commemorative 
fifty cents six coin sets, including silver fifty cents 1966 (3); 
carded mint dollars, four coin set, 2010; carded mint two 
dollars, 2023, 50th Anniversary of the end of Australian 
involvement in the Vietnam War; proof set, 1997. Extremely 
fine - FDC. (16)

$150

167
Elizabeth II, mixed dates, commemorative fifty cents. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 1.10 kg)

$60

168
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, in perspex holders, 1990 
(8); twenty cents, 1995 (6), UN in perspex holders; two 
dollars, 1988, in perspex holder; five dollars, 1988; proof 
one ounce silver dollar, 2005, Anzac; Cook Islands, proof one 
ounce silver dollar, 2007, Harbour Bridge 75th Anniversary 
(both Macquarie Mint marketing initiatives); Perth Mint 
proof silver Holey Dollar & Dump sets, 1988, 1989; 
Tuvalu, mint 1/10th ounce silver ten cents, 2015, Ned Kelly 
commemorative. Uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$130

169
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, 1966-2006; five and ten 
cents, 1966-2012, missing 2011 ten cent; twenty and fifty 
cents, 1966-2010; includes proof silver fifty cents, 2006, 
varieties and commemoratives, Federation twenty and fifty 
cents; Melbourne Commonwealth Games, 2006 fifty cents; 
aluminium bronze one dollars, 1984-2009, including mint 
marks and commemoratives. Housed in five Dansco Supreme 
albums, extremely fine - FDC. (412)

$3,000

Ex Stephen Turner Collection

170
Elizabeth II, 1966-1991, one cent to proof silver ten dollars, 
includes masterpieces in silver sets 1988, 1989; holey dollar 
and dump sets 1988-1990; each coin detailed in 2x2 holders 
in binder album. Nearly extremely fine -FDC. (191)

$600


